#/5-00087

Grant # - B-13-UC-12-0016
B-14-UC-12-0016

CFDA/CSFA# - 14.218

Subrecipient — City of Naples

DUNS # - 084130293

FEID# - 59-60000382

Fiscal Year End: 9/30

Monitor End: 05/3145 08/01/2020

| Agreement# CD13-01

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN COLLIER COUNTY
AND
CITY OF NAPLES
CDBG INTERSECTION INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

This Amendment is entered into thiséﬂday of Ma 2015, by and between the City
of Naples, a municipality existing under the laws of the State of Florida, having its principal
office at 735 8th Street South, Naples, FL 34102-1401, hereinafier referred to as
SUBRECIPIENT and Collier County, Florida, hereinafter to be referred to as “COUNTY,”
collectively stated as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2013 the COUNTY approved the FY 2013-2014 Action
Plan, providing CDBG funds in the amount of $30,959 to the City of Naples for the CDBG
Intersection Infrastructure Improvements located at Goodlette-Frank Road and 5™ Avenue North,
Naples, FL; and

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2013 the COUNTY approved a substantial amendment to
the FY2013-2014 Action Plan to provide CDBG funds in the amount of $49,500 of additional
funds to the City of Naples for the CDBG Intersection Infrastructure Improvements located at
Goodlette-Frank Road and Central Avenue, Naples, FL; and

WHEREAS, on January 14, 2014, the COUNTY entered into an Agreement with the
City of Naples for Community Development Block Grant Program funds to be used for the
CDBG Intersection Infrastructure Improvements Project (hereinafter referred to as the
“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with HUD regulations and the Collier County Consolidated
Plan concerning the preparation of various Annual Action Plans, the County advertised a
substantial amendment to increase funding allocation to the project on October 3, 2014 with a
30-day citizen comment period from October 3, 2014 through November 3, 2014 and on

Amendment # 2
City of Naples Intersection Improvements Project
2013-2014 & 2014 - 2015 CDBG (CD 13-01)

Page 1 of 3

&
“




November 18, 2014 the Board approved the First Amendment to the Agreement implementing
the Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further amend the Agreement to extend the project
completion date from May 31, 2015 to June 30, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of foregoing Recitals, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby mutually acknowledged,
the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

Words StruelkTFhrough are deleted; Words Underlined are added

II. TIME OF PERFORMANCE

Services of the SUBRECIPIENT shall start on the 14" day of January, 2014 and end on
the 31¢h 30th day of, May;2015 June, 201S. The term of this Agreement and the provisions
herein may be extended by amendment to cover any additional time period during which the
SUBRECIPIENT remains in control of CDBG funds or other CDBG assets, including program

income.
* * %*
Signatures to follow
Remainder of page intentionally left blank
Amendment # 2

City of Naples Intersection Improvements Project
2013-2014 & 2014 - 2015 CDBG (CD 13-01)

Page 2 of 3

=



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Subrecipient and the County, have each, respectively, by an
authorized person or agent, hereunder set their hands and seals on the date first written above.

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
DWIGHTE. BROCK, CLERK COLLIER COUINTY, FLORIDA

By: / z‘e//él’%
TIM NANCE, CHAIRMAN

‘
Dated: Ma.bl 3’7 20 6

Attest as to CHMrh's,
signature only.,
CITY OF NAPLES, A MUNICIPALITY
By; SE2 Bevo wJ
HONORABLE JOHN SOREY, I1I
(/YOHN SOREY, II, MAYOR
ATTEST:
PATRIC] A L. RAMBO ~LEEK
wfjiws/ 7
U)%&x ea f 4 /’7’)
Dated: 5 /S /S
& hAL)
Approved as to form and legality Approved as to form and legality:
By: @rw % Q\*P\%S By: g&m —~—
Robert D. Pritt, City Atforney Jennifer A. Belpedio, Assistant County Attorney
\°
W\
2\

Amendment # 2
City of Naples Intersection Improvements Project
2013-2014 & 2014 - 2015 CDBG (CD 13-01)
Page 3 of 3

®
e




